

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE
:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 9909 OF 2021

Between:

Vella Sudhakar, S/o. Vella Bhujanaga Rao,

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP 9909 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Rangareddy District, Lakdi kapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Special Grade Deputy Collector and Revenue Divisional Officer, Turkyamzal, R.R. District.
4. The Tahsildhar, Abdullapurmet Mandal R.R. District.
5. The Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority,, Represented by Metropolitan Commissioner, Swarna Jayanthi Complex, Arneerpet, Hyderabad.
6. The Commissioner, Pedda Amberpet Nagar Panchayath, Pedda Aberpet, Abdullapurmet Mandal, R.R.District - 501505.
7. The Sub-Registrar, Hyderabad East, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents
(Response in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner	:SRI C HANUMANTHA RAO
Counsel for the Respondents 1 to 4 & 7:GP FOR REVENUE	
Counsel for the Respondent 5	:SRI Y RAMA RAO (S.C.)
Counsel for the Respondent 6	:SRI N PRAVEEN KUMAR (S.C.)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 7th respondent to mortgage the plot No.21/2 admeasuring 300 sq.yds in Sy.No.216/A, situated at Kuntloor Village, Hyathnagar Mandal now Adbullapurmet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District in favour of 5th respondent for obtaining building permission forthwith, pending disposal of the WP No. 9909 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

There shall be interim direction as prayed for. However, the petitioner shall not create any third party interest nor alienate constructions proposed to be made in pursuant to mortgage deed sought to be executed by the petitioner until further orders.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- V.SUDHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Rangareddy District, Lakdi kapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Special Grade Deputy Collector and Revenue Divisional Officer, Turkeyamzal, R.R. District.
4. The Tahsildhar, Abdullapurmet Mandal R.R. District.
5. The Metropolitan Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority,, Swarna Jayanthi Complex, Arneerpet, Hyderabad.
6. The Commissioner, Pedda Amberpet Nagar Panchayath, Pedda Aberpet, Abdullapurmet Mandal, R.R.District - 501505.
7. The Sub-Registrar, Hyderabad East, Hayathnagar, Ranga Reddy District. (1 TO 7 BY RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. C HANUMANTHA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE , High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PNRJ

DATED:30/04/2021

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2021

IN

WP.No.9909 OF 2021

INTERIM DIRECTION

